BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Patricia Sue Stinnett,)
Complainant,)
v.) File No. EC-2020-0088
Kansas City Power & Light Company,)
Respondent.)

ORDER SETTING EVIDENTIARY HEARING

Issue Date: February 26, 2020 Effective Date: February 26, 2020

On January 31, 2020,¹ this matter was set by agreement for an evidentiary hearing on February 13 in St. Joseph, Missouri. The hearing was then continued because of weather, and the Commission issued an order requiring the parties to confer and file proposed dates for an evidentiary hearing in St. Joseph after March 15. On February 21, the parties proposed the case be set for an evidentiary hearing in St. Joseph on April 1. They also advised that Ms. Stinnett is moving to Eminence, Missouri, in March, would like for the hearing to be held near her new residence, but would travel to St. Joseph if necessary. The Company stated it would not agree to a hearing in the Eminence location and that the case should be heard in St. Joseph.

The Commission notes that Eminence and the offices of the Company's attorneys are, respectively, about 132 and 158 miles from Jefferson City; and that Eminence and Jefferson City are, respectively, about 356 and 212 miles from St. Joseph. The Commission will re-set the evidentiary hearing in Jefferson City on April 1.

¹ Hereinafter, all date references shall be to 2020 unless otherwise indicated.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. An evidentiary hearing in this case shall occur on April 1, 2020, commencing at 11:00 a.m., at the Commission's office at the Governor Office Building, 200 Madison Street, Jefferson City, Missouri, Room 310. This building meets accessibility standards required by the Americans with Disabilities Act. If you need additional accommodations to participate in this hearing, please call the Public Service Commission's Hotline at 1-800-392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 before the conference.
 - 2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 26th day of February, 2020.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 26th day of February 2020.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION February 26, 2020

File/Case No. EC-2020-0088

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Evergy Missouri Metro

Robert Hack 1200 Main, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 rob.hack@evergy.com

Evergy Missouri Metro

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Casi Aslin 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 casi.aslin@psc.mo.gov

Patricia Sue Stinnett

Patricia S Stinnett 404 Weightman Rd., Apt. 16 Mound City, MO 64470 pstinnett0423@yahoo.com

orris I Wooduff

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.